SEC. 1:

SEC. 2:

SEC. 3:

SEC. 4:

SEC. §:

PASSED: ﬂ Ol 28,2025  SIGNED:

RCA 25-088-4/14

ORDINANCE NO. 84-25

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER
INTO THE GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE AGREEMENT
NO. 3 WITH THE RUHLIN COMPANY, FOR WORK AT THE
MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURTHOUSE, AND DECLARING
AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Guaranteed
Maximum Price Agreement No. 3 between the City of Medina and The Ruhlin
Company to approve the attached amendment to the base agreement to complete the
balance of the project at the Medina Municipal Courthouse.

That a copy of the Guaranteed Maximum Price Agreement No. 3 is marked Exhibit
A, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

That the funds to cover the agreement, in the estimated amount of $7,924,189.00 are
available as follows: $2,008,383.00 in Account No. 301-0716-54412 and
$5,915,806.00 in Account No. 169-0716-54412.

That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and
relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance
with the law.

That this Ordinance shall be considered an emergency measure necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and for the further
reason to lock in costs and allow the project to continue without delay; wherefore,
this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and
signature by the Mayor.

President of Council

APPROVED: IDW M L 3 °'1/, 2005
SIGNED: ( }ra/ " \f\l Pt

Mayor

Ord. 84-25



pRD. g4-36
E Xh. A

Great People. Proven Results.

s R T ) 0
_ ' l *thw.wmw

. R R ,.:a 5 .-‘. I S

\ - A
‘ I
. 7 AY

GMP AMENDMENT #3

Sitework, Carpentry, Finishes, Mechanical,
Electrical, Plumbing, Technology

City of Medina

Medina Municipal Court Renovation

Project No. 24023

April 7, 2025



TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURTHOUSE
GMP AMENDMENT #3

Sitework, Carpentry, Finishes, Mechanical, Electrical,
Plumbing, Technology

Form of Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment - Exhibit A

Project Cost Breakdown — Exhibit B
Project Budget and Cost Breakdown

Drawings & Specifications — Exhibit C
GMP Basis Document(s)

Assumptions & Clarifications — Exhibit D
Construction Schedule — Exhibit E
Allowances — Exhibit F

Alternates — Exhibit G not used

Unit Prices — Exhibit H not used

Staffing Plan — Exhibit |

Great People, Proven Results rublin



EXHIBIT A-FORM OF AGREEMENT

MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURTHOUSE

GMP AMENDMENT #3

Sitework, Carpentry, Finishes, Mechanical, Electrical,
Plumbing, Technology

Form of Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment #3

Great People, Proven Results rublin



EXHIBIT A

FORM OF GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE AMENDMENT

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE AMENDMENT

Pursuant to Article 6 of the Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Construction

Manager as Constructor (AIA® Document A133™ — 2019), dated as of August 26, 2024 (the
"Agreement") between The City of Medina, ("Owner"), and The Ruhlin Company, an Ohio
corporation ("Construction Manager" or “CMR”), Owner and Construction Manager desire to
enter into this Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (this "Amendment") and establish a

guarant

eed maximum price for the Work (as defined in the Agreement and further herein).

Therefore, Owner and Construction Manager agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1, GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

1. This Amendment covers the following Work: Sitework, Carpentry, Finishes, Mechanical,
Electrical, Plumbing, Technology

2. Capitalized words and phrases used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings
as are ascribed to such words in the Agreement,

3. The Architect on the project is Brandstetter Carroll, Inc. (“Architect”).

4. Construction Manager's guaranteed maximum price for the Work described herein and the
GMP Documents attached hereto, including the Cost of the Work, Construction Manager's
Fee and the Construction Contingency with respect to such work is Seven Million, Six
Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand, One Hundred Eighty-Nine ($7.674.189.00).

5. The attached Exhibits are a part of the Agreement as if each were physically incorporated
therein.

EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION DATE PAGES
A Form of Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 04.07.25 2
Project Cost Breakdown 04.07.25 |
C Drawings and Specifications upon which GMP #3 is based 02.28.25 6
D Qualifications and Assumptions 04.07.25 5
E GMP Schedule 04.07.25 3
F Allowances 04.07.25 2
G Alternates — not used n/a n/a
H Unit Prices — not used n/a n/a
I Staffing Plan 04.07.25 1




6. This Amendment may be executed by the parties in separate counterparts, each of which
when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts shall together
constitute but one and the same instrument.

7. Except as specifically amended herein, all the provisions of the Agreement remain in full
force and effect and all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall apply. In the event of
an irreconcilable conflict between the ‘terms of the Agreemeént and those of this
Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control.

8. By execution of this Amendment, Construction Manager acknowledges that, as of the date
of this Amendment, Construction Manager is not aware of, and has not reserved, any claim
against the Owner.

T pr . \
This Amendment is entered as of the A°) day of Ff‘ \ , 2025.
OWNER: CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO THE RUHLIN COMPAN Y,

An Ohio corporation

o (00 P st

Dennis Hanwell James L. Ruhlin, Jr., PE
Mayor President & CEO




6. This Amendment may be executed by the parties in separate counterparts, each of which
when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts shall together
constitute but onc and the same instrument.

7. Except as specifically amended herein, all the provisions of the Agreement remain in full
force and effect and all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall apply. In the event of
an irreconcilable conflict between the terms of the Agreement and those of this
Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control.

8. By execution of this Amendment, Construction Manager acknowledges that, as of the date
of this Amendment, Construction Manager is not aware of, and has not reserved, any claim

against the Owner.

This Amcndmént is entered as of the A d: v of 26 ‘ , 2025.
OWNER: CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO THE RUHLIN COMPANY,

An Ohio corpq’_ration. s g
\ —— s
\ By: | ¥ |\ \One®V By S o far 1 2
Dennis Hanwell /" James L. Ruhlin, Jts PE

Mayor | “President & CEQ/



.. EXHIBIT B — PROJECT COST BREAKDOWN

MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURTHOUSE

GMP AMENDMENT #3

Sitework, Carpentry, Finishes, Mechanical, Electrical,
Plumbing, Technology

The Project Cost Breakdown incorporates the fully itemized general conditions,
construction contingency, reimbursables, and associated fee in line with the basis
documents.

Great People, Proven Results rublin



SUMMARY OF PROBABLE COST
Project| CITY OF MEDINA
MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURT RENOVATION .
Design:| Brandstetter Carroll Inc. The Ruhlin Company
Phase:| GMP #3 - FINISHES, CARPENTRY, HVAC, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, TECHNOLOGY
Date:| 4/7/2025
- Overall Area; 26,222 |SF
BF ) RIF L) aCOP 9 OR U f
31 SITE/EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS/UTILITIES
Fire Line Connection from Street - By City of Medina $0
Landscaping - Plantings, Lawn, Maintenance, Warranty $15,727
Concrete - Remove & replace front walk to building line, 2,900 sf $41,855
CARPENTRY - COMBINED BID 26,222 SF $68.40 $1,793,543
06 Carpentry, Casework, Millwork, Blocking
08 Doors, Frames, Hardware, Windows
09A Drywall, Metal Studs, Acoustic Ceilings
10 Window Shades, Toilet Partitions, Accessories, Column Replacement
07 ROOFING 26,222 SF $0.96 $25,100
FLOORING 26,222 SF $11.96
Carpet $1561,935
Ceramic Wall & Floor Tile $82,200
Terrazzo - Infills, Patching, Polishing $79,515
09 PAINTING 26222 | SF $5.84 $153,111
21 FIRE SUPPRESSION 26,222 SF $10.34 $271,005
Added cost to bring underground line into building from §' outside $9,000
22 PLUMBING 26,222 SF $26.35 $691,000
sawcut/backfill, tie-ins, supply, drain lines, equipment, fixtures
23 HVAC & TEMP CONTROLS 26,222 SF $47.27 $1,239,515
Concrete equipment pads $13,445
Cost for early startup/extended warranty on AHU & boilers to run in winter ahead of turnover $6,140
Cost for added filter changes, air intake protection, added final unit ¢cleaning $5,400
26 ELECTRICAL & FIRE ALARM 26,222 | SF $34.03 $892,335
27/28 TECHNOLOGY 26,222 SF $27.56 $722,730
Low voltage cabling, telephone reom buildouts
cameras, card readers, devices, programming
ALLOWANCES 26,222 SF $21.74
Replacing any deteriorated wood trim at exterior to be painted $1,500
Resetting sandstone panels and tuckpeinling at front steps $5,000
Repair or replace existing railing at front stairs entry $5,000
Cutting in masonry openings for ductwork, louvers, installing lintels, masonry patching $20,000
Added floor preparation to get floor level - additional surface grinding, floor infill material $50,000
Replace ceilings in law library- required to install fire sprinkler lines, add plumbing runs overhead $16,000
Clock at front canopy - currently not working. Investigale, repair, or replace $2,500
Replace subfloor in north restooms to accepl new tile per RFI 21 $25,000
Patch exisling walls at perimeter, shown to remain $25,000
4/7/2025 3:46 PM 1 OF 2



Project:) CITY OF MEDINA
MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURT RENOVATION
Design:| Brandstetter Carroll Inc.
Phase:| GMP #3 - FINISHES, CARPENTRY, HVAC, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, TECHNOLOGY
Date:| 4/7/2025
Overall Area:
DESCRIPTION - SCOPE OF WORK ESTIMATE
Remove existing wall finishes at perimeter of 2nd & 3rd floor shown to remain, new framing, insulation & drywall $100,000
Supply and install audiofvideo systems - will require more coordination with Medina Court team to confirm specs $320,000
Allowance for material escalations due to fariffs, trade war, supply chain constraints $150,000
7 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 26,222 SF $7.40 $194,095
SUBTOTAL OF ABOVE COSTS - TRADES WORK 26,222 SF $271.06 $7,107,651

TOTAL DIRECT CONSTRUCTION

$7,107,6561

CONSTRUCTION STAGE COMPENSATION

Ruhlin Staff 1 LS $213,047
General Conditions $128,344
CM Contingency 1.5% $111,736
CM Fee 1.5% $113,412

PROJECT SOFT COSTS [to be included by Ownery

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS

$7,674,189

a.|Owner Contingency - Scope Changes or Unforeseen Conditions (5% recommended until framing complete) Not Included

b.| AJ/E Design Costs Not Included

c.| Testing and Inspections Not Included

d.| Costs for Relocating Owner's Salvage Furniture, Books, Etc.. Not Included

©.| Temporary Power Consumption Not Included

f.| Temporary Water & Fuel Consumplion Not Included
4/7/2025 3:46 PM 2 OF 2



EXHIBIT C— BASIS DOCUMENTS - DRAWINGS

MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURTHOUSE

GMP AMENDMENT #3

Structure, Remaining Packages

This GMP #3 is based on the following documents and specifications:

¢ Medina Municipal Courthouse Renovation
GMP #3 Structure, Remaining Packages Date: 2/28/2025
Prepared by: Brandstetter Carroll, Inc.

See full detail attached

Great People, Proven Results



CITY OF MEDINA COURTHOUSE RENOVATION

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS GMP 3
PROJECT: MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURTHOUSE RENOVATION

NUMBER

GENERAL
G-000
G-001

-.G-101
G-102

CiviL
C-100
c-101

LANDSCAPE
L-101

STRUCTURAL
S-001
$-002
$-101
$-102
$-103
$-104
$-105
5-301
$-302
$-310
$-320
$-330
5-340

ARCHITECTURAL
A-002
A-101
A-101A
A-102
A-103
A-104
A-105
A-106
A-107
A-110
A-111
A-112
A-113
A-201
A-202
A-301
A-302
A-311
A-312
A-401
A-403
A-404
A-405
A-406
A-501
A-502
A-601
A-602

DESCRIPTION

COVER SHEET

GENERAL INFO, DRAWING INDEX & CODE DATA
FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR CODE PLANS

THIRD FLOOR CODE PLAN AND DETAILS

SITE DEMOLITION PLAN
SITE UTILITY PLAN

LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN

GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES
FOUNDATION PLAN

SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
THIRD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
ROOF FRAMING PLAN
PENTHOUSE FRAMING PLAN
SECTIONS

SECTIONS

TYPICAL FOUNDATION DETAILS
TYPICAL CONCRETE DETAILS
TYPICAL MASONRY DETAILS
TYPICAL STEEL DETAILS

WALL TYPES

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

MEDINA CO. CH FIRST FLOOR LIMITED CONSTRUCTION PLAN
FIRST FLOOR DIMENSION PLAN

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

SECOND FLOOR DIMENSION PLAN

THIRD FLOOR PLAN

THIRD FLOOR DIMENSION PLAN

ROOF / PENTHOUSE PLAN

MEDINA CO. CH FIRST FLOOR RCP LIMITED CONSTRUCTION PLAN
FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

THIRD FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

BUILDING SECTIONS

BUILDING SECTIONS

WALL SECTIONS

WALL SECTIONS

ENLARGED COURTROOM PLANS AND DETAILS

ENLARGED TOILET PLANS AND DETAILS

TOILET ELEVATIONS

TOILET ELEVATIONS

ORIGINAL ENTRACE / MAGISTRATE OFFICE, CLERK WINDOWS
PLAN DETAILS

SECTION DETAILS

DOOR SCHEDULE

DOOR TYPES & DETAILS

|

ruhllin
DATE / ISSUED

02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25

02/28/25
02/28/25

02/28/25

02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25

02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25



CITY OF MEDINA COURTHOUSE RENOVATION

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS GMP 3
PROJECT: MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURTHOUSE RENOVATION

NUMBER

GENERAL
G-000
G-001
A-603
A-606
A-701
A-801
A-802
A-901
A-902
A-903
A-904
A-905

FIRE PROTECTION
FP-001
FP-101
FP-102
FP-103
FP-104

PLUMBING
p-001
P-100
P-101
P-102
P-103
P-104
p-201
P-202
p-203
P-401
P-402
P-403
P-501
P-701
P-901

MECHANICAL
M-001
M-101
M-102
M-103
M-104
M-201
M-202
M-203
M-204
M-301
M-401
M-501
M-502
M-601
M-602
M-701

ELECTRICAL
E-001

DESCRIPTION

COVER SHEET

GENERAL INFO, DRAWING INDEX & CODE DATA
DOOR DETAILS

WINDOW TYPES & DETAILS

CASEWORK & MILLWORK DETAILS

IN-CUSTODY ELEVATOR PLANS AND DETAILS
STAFF AND PUBLIC ELEVATOR PLANS AND DETAILS
FIRST FLOOR SIGNAGE PLAN

SECOND FLOOR SIGNAGE PLAN

THIRD FLOOR SIGNAGE PLAN

SIGNAGE TYPES

INTERIOR SIGNAGE ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS

FIRE PROTECTION SYMBOL LEGEND AND NOTES
FIRST FLOOR FIRE PROTECTION PLAN

SECOND FLOOR FIRE PROTECTION PLAN

THIRD FLOOR FIRE PROTECTION PLAN

ROOF FIRE PROTECTION PLAN

PLUMBING SYMBOL LEGAND AND NOTES
UNDERSLAB PLUMBING PLAN

FIRST FLOOR SANITARY, STORM AND VENT PLAN
SECOND FLOOR SANITARY, STORM AND VENT PLAN
THIRD FLOOR SANITARY, STORM AND VENT PLAN

PENTHOUSE/ROOF SANITARY, STORM AND VENT PLAN

FIRST FLOOR DOMESTIC WATER AND GAS PLAN
SECOND FLOOR DOMESTIC WATER PLAN
THIRD FLOOR DOMESTIC WATER PLAN
ENLARGED PLUMBING PLANS

ENLARGED RESTROOM PLUMBING PLANS
ENLARGED RESTROOM PLUMBING PLANS
PLUMBING DETAILS

PLUMBING SCHEDULES

PLUMBING ISOMETRICS

MECHANICAL SYMBOL LEGENDS AND NOTES
FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN

SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN
THIRD FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN
PENTHOUSE/ROOF MECHANICAL PLAN
FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN
SECOND FLOOR MECHNICAL PIPING PLAN
THIRD FLOOR MECHNICAL PIPING PLAN
PENTHOUSE MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN
MECHANICAL SECTION PLANS

ENLARGED MECHANICAL PLANS
MECHANICAL DETAILS

MECHANICAL DETAILS

MECHANICAL CONTROLS

MECHANICAL CONTROLS

MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGEND

| A

rublin
DATE / ISSUED

02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25

02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25

02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25

02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25

02/28/25



CITY OF MEDINA COURTHOUSE RENOVATION

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS GMP 3
PROJECT: MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURTHOUSE RENOVATION

NUMBER

GENERAL
G-000
G-001
E-002
E-101
E-102
E-103
E-104
E-200
E-201
E-202
E-203
E-204
E-300
E-301
E-302
E-303
E-304
E-305
E-401
E-501
E-511
E-601
E-602
E-701
E-711
E-712
E-713

TECHNOLOGY
T-001
T-100
T-201
T-202
T-203
T-401
T-501
T-502
T-601
T-602
T-603
T-604
T-605
T-606
T-607

DESCRIPTION

COVER SHEET

GENERAL INFO, DRAWING INDEX & CODE DATA
ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES

FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

SECOND FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

THIRD FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

ROOF LIGHTING PLAN

OVERALL BUILDING POWER PLAN

FIRST FLOOR POWER PLAN

SECOND FLOOR POWER PLAN

THIRD FLOOR POWER PLAN

ROOF POWER PLAN

FIRE ALARM NOTES, LEGEND AND DETAILS

FIRST FLOOR FIRE ALARM PLAN

SECOND FLOOR FIRE ALARM PLAN

THIRD FLOOR FIRE ALARM PLAN

ROOF FIRE ALARM PLAN

FIRE ALARM RISER AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS
ENLARGED ELECTRICAL PLANS

LIGHTING CONTROL DETAILS

POWER DETAILS AND DIAGRAMS

ELECTRICAL ONE LINE DIAGRAM - NORMAL NEW WORK
ELECTRICAL ONE LINE DIAGRAM - EMERG. NEW WORK
LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE

ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES

ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES

ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES

TECHNOLOGY SYMBOL LEGEND AND NOTES
OVERALL BUILDING PATHWAYS AND SPACES PLAN
FIRST FLOOR TECHNOLOGY PLAN

SECOND FLOOR TECHNOLOGY PLAN

THIRD FLOOR TECHNOLOGY PLAN
TECHNOLOGY ENLARGED PLANS
TECHNOLOGY DETAILS

TECHNOLOGY DETAILS

TECHNOLOGY RISER DIAGRAMS
TECHNOLOGY RISER DIAGRAMS
TECHNOLOGY RISER DIAGRAMS
TECHNOLOGY RISER DIAGRAMS
TECHNOLOGY RISER DIAGRAMS
TECHNOLOGY RISER DIAGRAMS
TECHNOLOGY RISER DIAGRAMS

rubtlin
DATE / ISSUED

02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25

02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25
02/28/25



CITY OF MEDINA COURTHOUSE RENOVATION
100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS GMP 3
PROJECT: MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURTHOUSE RENOVATION
SPEC. NO. DESCRIPTION

DIVISION 01 - SPECIFICATIONS - not provided
DIVISION 03 - CONCRETE - not provided
DIVISION 04 - MASONRY

042000 Unit Masonry
DIVISION 05 - METALS
054000 Cold-Form Metal Framing
055000 Metal Fabrications
DIVISION 06 - WOODS, PLASTICS, AND COMPOSITES
061600 Sheathing
064023 Interior Architectural Woodwork
064116 Plastic-Laminate-Clad Architectural Cabinets
064216 Flush Wood Paneling
066100 Architectural Fiberglass Column Covers
066400 Plastic Paneling
DIVISION 07 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE CONTROL
071416 Cold Fluid Applied Waterproofing
072100 Thermal Insulation
078413 Pentrated Firestopping
078200 Joint Sealants
DIVISION 08 - OPENINGS
081113 Hollow Metal Doors and Frames
081416 Flush Wood Doors
085200 Wood Windows
088000 Glazing
DIVISION 09 - FINISHES
092900 Gypsum Board
093005 Floor Transitions
093013 Tiling
095123 Acoustical Tile Ceilings
096513 Resilient Base & Accessories
096519 Resilient Tile Flooring
096813 Tile Carpeting
099123 Interior Painting
099300 Staining and Transparent Finishing
DIVISION 10 - SPECIALTIES
101400 Signage
102113.17 Phenolic- Core Toilet Compartments
102800 Toilet, Bath & Laundry Accessories
104413 Fire Extinguisher Cabinets
104416 Fire Extinguisher
DIVISION 11 - EQUIPMENT
111900 Detention Equipment
DIVISION 12 - FURNISHINGS
122413 Roller Window Shades
123661.16 Solid Surfacing Countertops
DIVISION 13 - SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION
130700 Bullet Resistant Fiberglass

DIVISION 14 - CONVEYING EQUIPMENT

142123.16 Machine Room-less Electric Traction Passenger Elevators

DIVISION 21 - FIRE SUPPRESSION

ruhblin
DATE

February 2025

February 2025
February 2025

February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025

February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025

February 2025
February 2025
February 2025

February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025

February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025

February 2025
February 2025

February 2025

February 2025



CITY OF MEDINA COURTHOUSE RENOVATION

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS GMP 3
PROJECT: MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURTHOUSE RENOVATION

SPEC. NO.

210500
211313
211316
"DIVISION 22 - PLUMBING
220500
230513
220519
220523
220529
220553
220700
221116
221123
221316
221319
221429
221616
223400
224000
224700

DESCRIPTION

Common Work Results for Fire Suppression
Wet-Pipe Sprinkler System
Dry-Pipe Sprinkler System

Common Work Results for Plumbing

Common Motor Requirements for Plumbing Equipment
Meters and Gages for Plumbing Piping

General Duty Valves for Plumbing Piping

Hangers and Supports for Plumbing
Indentification for Plumbing Piping and Equipment
Plumbing Isolation

Domestic Water Piping

Domestic Water Pumps

Sanitary Waste and Vent Piping

Sanitary Waste Piping Specialties

Sump Pumps

Natural Gas Piping

Fuel-Fired, Domestic Water Heaters

Plumbing Fixtures

Water Coolers

DIVISION 23 - HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING

230500
230513
230514
230516
230519
230523
230529
230548
230553
230593
230700
230923
232113
232123
232300
232500
233113
233300
233423
233600
233713
235216
236200
237313
238126
238239

Common Work Results for HVAC
Common Motor Requirements for Plumbing Equipment
Variable Frequency Motor Controllers
Expansion Fittings and Loops for HVAC Piping
Meters and Gages for HVAC
General-Duty Valves for HVAC

Hangers and Supports for HVAC
Vibration Controls for HVAC
Indentificaton for HVAC

Testing, Adjusting, and Balancing

HVAC Insulation

Direct Digital Control Systems for HVAC
Hydronic Piping

Hydronic Pumps

Refrigerant Piping

HVAC Water Treatment

Metal Ducts

Air Duct Accessories

HVAC Power Ventilators

Air Terminal Units

Diffusers, Registers & Grilles
Condensing Boileres

Condensing Units

Modular Indoor Air-Handling Units
Split-System Air-Conditioners

Unit Heaters

DIVISION 25 - INTEGRATED AUTOMATION - not provided

DIVISION 26 - ELECTRICAL
260101

Electrical Demolition

|

rublin
DATE

February 2025
February 2025
February 2025

February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025

February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025

February 2025



CITY OF MEDINA COURTHOUSE RENOVATION

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS GMP 3
PROJECT: MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURTHOUSE RENOVATION

SPEC. NO.

260126
260500
260519
260523
260526
260529
260533
260543
260544
260553
260573
260923
262200
262416
262726
262813
262816
262913
264113
264313
265100
265600

DESCRIPTION

Testing of Electrical Systems
Common Work Results for Electrical
Low-Voltage Electrical Power Conductors and Cables

" Control-Voltage Eléctrical Power Cables

Grounding and Bonding for Electrical Systems

Hangers and Supports for Electrical Systems

Raceways and Boxes for Electrical Systems

Underground Ducts and Raceways for Electrical Systems
Sleeves and Sleeve Seals for Electrical Raceways and Cabling
Indentification for Electrical Systems

Electrical Systems Studies

Lighting Control Devices

Low-Voltage Transformers

Panelboards

Wiring Devices

Fuses

Enclosed Switches and Circuit Breakers

Enclosed Controllers

Lighting Protection for Structures

Surge Protecting Devices

Interior Lighting

Exterior Lighting

DIVISION 27 - COMMUNICATIONS - not provided

DIVISION 28 - ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY - not provided
DIVISION 31 - EARTHWORK - not provided

DIVISION 32 - EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS - not provided

329200
329300

Turf & Grasses
Plants

DIVISION 33 - UTILITIES - not provided

rublin
DATE

February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025
February 2025

February 2025
February 2025



EXHIBIT D - ASSUMPTIONS & CLARIFICATIONS

General Assumptions / Clarifications

1.

The GMP is based upon the terms and conditions of these Assumptions and Clarifications. These
assumptions and clarifications shall be read in the context of the other Contract Documents and
shall be interpreted to be consistent with other Contract Documents, if possible, but these
clarifications and assumptions take precedence over any other Contract Documents in the event of a
clear and irreconcilable conflict.

It is assumed the Contract Documents issued by Brandstetter Carroll, Inc. comply with all applicable
laws, codes (including the latest City, State, or Federal Approved Building Codes), and regulations of
various governmental entities having jurisdiction over this project. The GMP excludes the cost of
correcting any code violations or requests from building inspectors should they be encountered
during construction, unless detailed in the contract documents.

GMP schedule is based on Medina City Council providing Ruhlin with approval on GMP #3 on or
before April 30, 2025.

Applicable performance and payment bonds and Builder's Risk Insurance costs are included on the
GMP as being provided by The Ruhlin Company.

The GMP is based on the Project Schedule with Date of April 7, 2025 and attached as Exhibit E to
the GMP Amendment. The schedule is a baseline project schedule. Modifications and refinement to
this schedule will be made based on Owner, Architect and Subcontractor coordination. Any work
performed or contracted directly by the Owner, will be coordinated with Ruhlin in sufficient time to
avoid impacting the overall Construction Progress Schedule or affecting specific Subcontract
activities.

The GMP is based upon receiving all document deliverables from the Owner and Architect per the
Project Schedule. A/E review period of Submittals shall not exceed (14) calendar days, A/E
response time to Requests for Information shall not exceed (7) calendar days. Change Order pricing,
change order proposal reviews and other deliverables that may have schedule implications; critical
items requiring compressed review timeframes, will be identified on the submittal register and
discussed during the weekly project team meetings.

The GMP is based on cooperation of the City of Medina Building Department, EPA and other AHJ's
to allow continuation of the Work per the Project Schedule. Any impacts to the Project Schedule
associated with the aforementioned entities may require time extensions and will be addressed on a
case-hy-case basis.

Ruhlin reserves the right to optimize the sequence of construction at any time. This may include re-
arranging construction activities, adjustment of activity durations, and any other changes which will
not affect the final delivery dates.

The Ruhlin Company
Graal Peopla. Proven Rasulls. .

ruktin



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

The GMP assumes that design changes will not be allowed on shop drawings/submittals or RF|
responses without also issuing a Bulletin to the GMP basis documents. This is required so that all
trade contractors are also made aware of the design changes that may impact on their work. In
addition, this will ensure final design documents include subsequent design revisions for Medina
City's records.

This GMP is based on all specified equipment and materials fitting within the dimensioned spaces

-identified on the documents, including all required tolerances and clearances

The following items are to be provided by Owner and/or A/E:

a. CAD files, Drawings and Specifications in electronic format suitable for distribution at no
cost.

b. All project related Professional Services, including environmental testing, third party
Commissioning, air sampling for LEED, Special Inspections and Testing Services (soils,
concrete, steel, masonry, curtain wall, fireproofing, Fire stopping, chamber testing,
roofing, etc.).

c. Plan review fees, permitting and inspection costs.

d. Allsite, SWPPP, grading, building permit fees.

e. Utility tap, inspection fees, and capacity fees.

No shift work or overtime has been included based on the Project Schedule.

In the event, The Ruhlin Company needs to perform additional work to recover days, the following
guidelines will be utilized for CMr Contingency:

a. Hours performed by the contractor greater than 40 cumulative hours for the week shall be
considered overtime hours.

b. Hours worked by the contractor on a Saturday, regardless of total accumulated hours from
the given work week are considered overtime hours.

All extended Subcontractor and Manufacturer warranties shall be “pass- through” warranties from
the appropriate party; extended warranties by Ruhlin are not included in the GMP.

All contract and project documentation between the CM and the Owner will be electronically
delivered. This includes all closeout documents, as-builts, O&M manuals, warranties, etc.

GMP is per the stated scope of work. However, this and any future GMP's will be cumulative, not
mutually exclusive. The costs associated with items such as staffing, GC's, General Requirements,
Contingency, etc. for the current GMP can be used in future GMP's. For example, contingency
identified in this GMP can be utilized for items covered under future GMP Scope of Work.

All costs associated with Winter Weather Conditions, to include but not limited to: temporary heaters,
fuel, admixtures, accelerators, hot water, blankets, tarps shall be covered under an allowance within
GMP.

If add alternates are selected after the GMP approval, the completion date for the project will be
reviewed on a case-by-case basis as some alternates could impact the schedule. All costs for
alternates not accepted at the time of the GMP submission will need to be reevaluated after GMP
approval if accepted.

The GMP Proposal pricing is based on the understanding that the entire project is sales tax-exempt
as allowable under Ohio Revised Code and per Owner-issued certificate.

The Ruhlin Company
Graat Paople. Provan Rasulls. .

_r_u_lll“ln



20. All loose furnishings or other items the Owner wants to salvage from the building shall be completed
no later than February 25, 2025.

General Exclusions

1. Costs fof any additional requirements, taxes, tariffs, or fees imposed under any statute, becoming
effective after the date of the GMP Amendment.

2. The GMP does not assume any responsibility for the current conditions or integrity of the existing
storm, sanitary, water, gas, or other existing utilities within or adjacent to the project.

3. The GMP does not include unforeseen impacts that may resuit from the COVID-19 or similar
Coronavirus pandemic-like scenarios. We will take steps to minimize the cost or schedule
impacts. This could include material lead times increasing, specific items becoming unavailable,
availability of labor forces or other unknown impacts.

4. The GMP assumes that all items outside of the proposed work are code compliant. We do not
include work to correct any deficiencies on site or in the existing structures beyond what has been
identified in the basis documents of this GMP.

5. Private utility locating services are excluded. Ruhlin will contact OUPS to locate the existing
utilities. Relocation, repairs or replacement of existing unidentified or unknown underground
utilities, not shown to be performed within the basis documents, will be performed as change
order work.

6. The GMP assumes the cost to eliminate any underground obstructions present on the site as
unforeseen conditions, to be paid by the Owner.

7. No mock-ups are included in the GMP. Mock-up design drawings are to be prepared and
provided by the Brandstetter Carroll, Inc. Change order pricing will be prepared for
review/approval once mock-ups are identified.

8. No Pre-Construction Testing has been included in the GMP. Brandstetter Carroll, Inc. is to

generate a list of desired systems that require pre-construction tests, with associated ASTM,
ANSI, SMACNA, etc., industry standard and references.

9. Photographic Documentation of the Work is excluded.
10. Dumpsters for any Owner vendors and furnishings, fixtures and equipment.

11. The cost of the building permit is not included. It is assumed that any required demo and building
permits will be in place to allow for the start of construction per the schedule. Contractor
registration is required by City of Medina building department and has been included.

The Ruhlin Company
Graat Pasple. Provan Resulls, .

i



GMP #3 Clarifications.

1.

10.

11:

12.

Concrete walk removal and replacement at front of building is not called out in plans or
specifications. GMP #3 includes removal of existing concrete sidewalk areas and replacement of
approximately 2,900 sf of 4" concrete on granular base with mesh. No added coloring or special
finishing is included.

No wood trim is shown to be replaced at upper areas of building exterior. An allowance of $1,500
is recommended for labor & material to replace any deteriorated wood trim.

Existing sandstone pieces at sides of front steps are pushed out and in need of tuckpointing and
resetting. An allowance of $5,000 is recommended for labor & material to reset the sandstone
and tuckpoint the joints.

Existing railing at the front steps is corroded and showing wear. An allowance of $5,000 is
recommended for labor & material to repair or replace the railing.

HVAC drawings show 8 locations at ground floor and 2 at penthouse where new louvers or duct
penetrations are to be cut into block walls. An allowance of $20,000 is included in the HVAC
scope for sawcutting, demolition, lintels and masonry repairs.

GMP #3 pricing includes single crane mobilization to rig existing demolition materials down and
set new HVAC equipment on the roof. This crane mobilization will be planned with City of Medina
well in advance and carefully coordinated to minimize traffic impacts by starting at 6am but
weekend/overtime work was not accounted for.

GMP #3 base pricing includes standard floor preparation for installing carpet & floor tile. Minor
floor preparation and skim coating is assumed in subcontractor quote but much more floor
leveling and surface preparation will be required to level various floors, infill demolished wall
areas and old imprefections. An allowance of $50,000 is recommended for labor and material for
added floor preparation, which is just under $2/sf. Ruhlin would carry this allowance separately
for tracking outside the flooring contract.

Existing ceiling in law library is shown to remain but will need to be taken down to install new
sprinkler lines and run plumbing above. An allowance of $16,000 is recommended for labor &
material to replace ceilings in this area with new (1,400 sf x $12/sf).

Project plans indicate clock at penthouse is to be repaired. Currently no scope or manufacturer is
available to quote repair or replacement. Allowance of $2,500 is recommended for this work.

RFI #21 regarding existing plywood subfloor in deteriorated condition at north restrooms on 2 &
3 floor. Existing conditions will likely require the subfloor to be removed and replaced with new
layers of subflooring. These costs are not in any bid package currently. An allowance of $25,000
is recommended for this work.

RFI #25 regarding existing wall finishes to remain at perimeter walls on 2™ and 3 floors.
Existing conditions will likely require the finishes to be taken down to the block wall, then framed,
insulated and new drywall hung and finished. An allowance of $25,000 for patching the existing
walls is currently in the carpentry package. An allowance of $100,000 to completely remove the
existing finishes, then reframe, insulate, hang and finish new drywall is recommended for this
work.

RFI 28 regarding dimensions for concrete pads in mechanical room. No dimensions are shown.
Concrete contractor is carrying 5 separate pads, 10’x10" in his pricing. Additional pads or
dimensions are not included.

The Ruhlin Company
Graat Paople. Proven Rasulfs. .

ruhlin



13. At bid time, the Audio/Video specifications were not clear enough to get complete bidding. An
allowance of $320,000 is recommended for this work.

The Ruhlin Company
Great Psopls, Provan Rasulls. .

Faiile



EXHIBIT E—~ CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURTHOUSE
GMP AMENDMENT #3

Sitework, Carpentry, Finishes, Mechanical, Electrical,
Plumbing, Technology

The Construction Progress Schedule includes anticipated and projected Finish
Milestone dates at this time. The dates and time periods pertinent to this GMP

Amendt #3:
¢ Ruhlin to Deliver GMP to Medina City Council ................ April 7, 2025
e Medina City Council to sign GMP, NTP .........cccooiiiiiiinnn. April 29, 2025
o Begin wall layout for metal stud framing........................... July 3, 2025
e Begin hanging drywall for interior wall partitions................ August 29, 2025
e Elevator inspection for temporary use.................co.oeeneai. November 25, 2025
e Substantial Completion.........cccccvveevineciicceee March 13, 2026

Great People, Proven Results rublin



ABWWNG fd,  HOM SUUBWOY (Eoly oM lenpy
£J0 | obed ouoEAN ¢ @ Hop Buulewey [T HONS O [9AST [BNDY  sessmmme
SEHLN iRm0 | eseRbesh oo | gy sele b | T ey RSN R S STER OIS
S e STABNZL  SZUdV-SZ %0 oL oL SRIRMY PRIUOANS - £ IND  ZHOZY
A I ztv6Z %0 ) 0 SN sroiddymomnoY o) BURGO [UNOD BUPON  0E0ZY
_..E.zv £dND zén?.;.s-m eupo ovl ST SZudv-L0 %0 Sl St (dLN) €D snaiddy/ meney Bupo  0ZZLY
: m ﬂn__.._u eain_ fo} SETIdY-L0 VY SZTURARLE %0F 0 S TdWD aledaid DL OLZLY
w n WA Mooy pdoos 7 pouad Bulppig: TIONGZ Y SZUBARLL %001 0 L SBIN Mooy odoss 7 poved Buppig  09LLY
...... m:.:..:.”..............Hm.omh%mnm_mma. oﬁ_u -+l STIBNOL Y SZUBAEOD %001 0 8 sewnooq pig dojensg DML DSHY
e awe odoos B cwoy A orl GZAMTL Y SZUAE0 %0 o © dWD odog Bupupausy
SPIEMY RIS - m—ﬁw Em ST YSZURNEL %00L 0 £ SRIEMY PRIUCOANS -Z IIND  ZL0ZY
H : (LN} «m_zm Big] elipaiy STUBNLL Y SZTURNOL %00L 0 L (LN} ZdWo uBis eupa  0LOZY
{ Mooy Punod JofZHN jonto 5200401 %001 0 0 MONOY [OUNOD JO) ZAIND JONISQ DML 0BBLY
........ %._w.p%mh 39901 VSETReSP0 %00k [ L do aredesd DML 0BSLY
H : sBin .Ssnm o403 2 fouog 5TUe4G0  WSZURr50 %001 0 sz By mapey edoos 7 popad Buippig  0BS1LY
] sjuownoog STUBMEL  WSZ-UBr-L0 %00L 0 s sjusLWNI0A P dojensa DML QLSLY
: P2 ns_mv u-o._.a_._o._m pue auni; :»w D FCIMARLT Y GTURLO %0 0 0 T dW9 pre-Buon pur aunonng
; spiemy perlicogns - | of 5TQO4BL  YSTqedbL %00l 0 z SRIBMY PRIUOSGNS - L JWS 09019
T T .:.....m:,“.n,:..zv.%m.c.nmmt FCOO4EL  VSZTURPL %00L 0 0z (dLN) WD UBIS BUIPON 05019
m ; £ m. MO Hm‘su_.__.s D 4o} 5Z-uer-g0 %001 0 [s] MONSY OUN0D JO) LAIND Jeneq DML SHOLD
; SZULr90 W HZO0060 %00} 0 L dwo eirdaig DML 0pOLO
i ' : ZO8QEL Y 92-000-LL %00k o € swewisnlpypig 08019
i I T ZO0Q0L  YHZNONSZ %00t 0 st SBUN Mooy edoos 7 poed Buppi  0Z0LO
FZAONTZ ¥ YZAON-OT %00L 0 < siewnzoq pig dojeAeg DML OLOLD
; .m L dwe Blivoussous .a\ 2 ey ZAOFRL W EZNONDZ %O 0 " I diS Bupoys/owag g wowsegy
?eea_a_.zsm dno az_uu_m P ; 15z STARNZL Y ZAON0Z %0 LSzl 2 swdoRAg dW9 8 Bulppig
i : on_oon 2 196png gen.z;u szuergl %004 0 [} odoas % 10Bpng anaiddy [pUN0D Ay BUPOI 0991V
i ; i 7TO9C60 W YZAONTZ %001 0 0z Ienuddy J0Bpng [oun0g UPSN sseLY
......... L dpucoey w_n_sﬁu ag .x. sL1p8% TGeYL  VSZ9edTL %00l [ 5 8pUCOOY SIBWIIST 0D % 5L 1083 DML 0s9LY
: | memoy c.wwen_ @ ollne3 0o s oreioig OO VSZ904E0 %001 [ o4 Mooy UBIESQ F ORWNST 0D %S, edoid DML osELY
: i : : *aedposd /e 5q ZOOQ-0E  YHZO9QEZ %00L [ s ¥BAPOOS 7 QD %S L MOINGY BUPAN 05E1Y
: : i ; 7290002 %001 0 0 502 %SLJeAIa 198 ovELY
i _.wnov sbno0g) uoly 7Z0000Z W HZAONTO %004 0 9% (s@2) swewnaog uojpnisUED %S, asedaid |08 oEELY
............................................ RO Z90QTL Y YINONZZ %001 0 s (Aressaoau ) Bupeouibug anjep, 0ZELY
: i vgens..ggcn_ asu.sm T4 szidval %0 0 0 porciddy yuueg Buping 0Lz
i meme ueld ideg uc_u_sm L¥e STUdBL  YSZUdV-E0 %00L oL oL Mmopey ueld 1deg buping LMY
; d VZ-PO-LE %00} 0 0 B o pefoid  0L0kv
: Lo uneing aredgud o | m| STHRINTL  WSZICE0 %00k 0 s L0# UNeling aiedaid |08 z90LY
: : .:.....utu %00t fasdaid 158 5290492 VSZTURrS0 %00L 0 zr 500 %001 aiedalg 108 0801y
: : “ mopnoy TEAONTZ W ¥ZAONPO %00L o st manoy uBiseq  ejewiss OQ wedold DML oroLY
! m m YPZAON-LO %001 0 o (s0Q) s20Q wewdoeneq ubiseq seneq 198 0E0LY
i i uskeasw BURPIG A wz STadvgl Y IZROME %0 o ubiseq g bujuuelg
i w : _ m 0 %0 GRBA & sajeq duolsaIN
! : : : : o 0 g 0 (o a
zltfvjojzlz]violelz]i]ofofz]t[t]o]z]z]t[olc eTi i o[z]z] Jo 2]zt [e o]z i folz 2]t o le [z ]+ o awoiduos uonsing]
szozidv] W [ 3 r 1 a T N | o T s | v sz Ane |szoz sunr| szoz e [szoz wdw] W |ieowd jmioL usiuid umg |9 onpowog | Buiew:|jeuByo swen Awpy Q| Aoy
ugpns il
§202 ‘ 1udy pazepdn ajnpayas £k JINO “ BUIpaW
= < b
JSNOHLINOD TVdIDINNW YNIGIW o~

3 uqiyx3




LTI Ry —

SHop Bujuiewe |eopus SHOA BNy

§20Z ‘£ 1udy parepdn ainpayas g dNO
JSNOHLHINOD TVdIDINNIN YNIGIW

ol

¢ oz ebeg QUCISOIN & @ WopA Buulewey [ MONT 10 940 [ENIDY e

4 {SOUSIUL - 60 Ay ; il - : H s 9790407 520056z %0 00t 001 sausiULS - 60
i : apmpIoH 7 .cean_ m”ﬂ“wL or STOOGBL  STAON-OL %0 5z sz wempiel P 2000 0906Y
: H : : m ysiuly .an.haz .mae%o H : 0 STPOLL sZ-bmv-62 %0 s¢ s¢ ysiuid 7 BueH -memlig  0s0LY
T L — IR SR L 4 T S T & STPOOL  SZANTSZ %0 s s sUIUBNON dIN  OVOLY
: i : : ; D uBnoy %3 Gupinoja : . 0oL szBnvw-lz  sz-Bnv-Lo %0 si st Anuodie ybnoy g Bupolg  0E0LY
. ”, “ : o _-“3 pnis _w_b..s_ . m W 0 sz-bnv-1z SZANBL %0 14 SZ Bupumig oM PRIS [RION 0202V
: P : : 0 SZTAMLL  SZTAED %0 o o SI00id - n0ATT  04OLY

: “ : Anvadied ‘SUIIE) Ammm e = , : : o8 5299091 STINE0 %0 Sl Gk Anusdieg ‘Bupuesy
d : : ooty == ) L G e STPOEZ  SZTEV-IZ %0 sv  sv SUOEITISU JOIEADET  0BLLY

: : LUGRAIE * 7l epe— : : oL SITPOCT  STDMIZ %0 r -1 wowAlT - L
Pbb 1 fueustomaeg upess i szbrvrl  SZ-Bnvelo %0 oL oL SUBUS JOIEAS(T UI 00 OPOSY
i s10jenof3 1 sujeog js{or i szinMLE SZANMSZ %0 s g SI0jeAQiT B SWRAE IO 0E0SY
: i i aon._ w1 - ful SZUNPSZ SZUNr-ZL %0 oL oL 100{4 }5| - suwinjon soeidey  0ZOSY
: 3 JOJEABIS 10 S| (0015 maﬁ SzBrv-pL STNTSZ %0 st st s6UUedO JOjEADT B STUU| 19915 SIS OLOSY

: 1035 | =50 SZ-Bryp) STUNMZL %0 v g [09}§ JRINPANS - 50
n“n___ﬁnoh _Enm_ 18 Y| ._._om ” m oL sz-Bnv-0z szbnvsL %0 4 14 s6ujuedo Jojero Je suuUlINOd  090EY
: “ m syd J ._u_E-_.o __Euan 'suo} nsm 0 szunrgL STUNCZL %0 s 5 syd Jojeadie PR 'sulo) dINs  SS0EY
] i H m Semis s padiay ] SZ-unp-LL SZUNM-90 %0 k4 ¥ SIeA 7 9id padiaimy  050EV
] ....__wto.gom 3ped U unjog * .n_._asonma. ujiod ] 0 SZUNPS0  SZTABNZZ %0 oL ok ¥d J0eAe(T 'SPEd UWINOD 'Siold Jnod 3 U0 OFOEY
: i i { Jeqoy oobld ‘S04 ew K [ szhenrlz  SZTRRNSL %0 S S Jegey 90Tl 'SULOJ10S  OE0EY
; . : siods _:uI v ngﬁm _ 0 STherL  SZARN-LD %0 ok oL sllods [neH § QAT 0ZOSY
: : i i ma 4_5 2 - UPIIEZIAON | 0 szidv-0e  SZUdv-rZ %0 s S MaID 910NUOD - UONETIGON  OLOEY

d {oianu00 - 5O e ; - i oL STONW0Z  GZIdvRE %0 o 9104003 - £0
;- . %E uwinjo? Joj Biipous snowoy _UL N e 961 SZTANMMLO STUNMOZ %0 v 4 sped UWNIOD Joj Buoys saowey  OESLY
: : sid .,.rzama_ nsa,.m __sa_ : 0 szdvEz SZdv-LL %0 S S sy Joiensia o) Bupous lessul  0ZS 1LY
: i ; m 0 SZUdv-9L  YSZURN-LL %01 ] 0z SaPAIRY UBWRlEqY  OLGLY
: : : 0 Szudv9L  VSZQ0IOT %rKYE 8 8k [enoLoY quiS 7 UOIMoWag Jouely]  0BELY
: : : i Hes-ayen 5200482 WSZG9d6L %00) 0 £ OM UOEIOS| 7 BJESONBW  09ZLY
T - b oo 1L emaon RO4IL  VSTA04BL %004 0 £ TGN OSTLY
: : ] : ﬁﬂo_um 104 5299481 VSZGOLZL %00L 0 H SPAILRIY IBO00Y JOUMO  BYELY
”, . ._a o, Bu SZ-90d-LL VW SZ-9e450 %00L 0 S abeioig o)l Je JopjuoD Aluose -oas Bugeus  QozLy

G210 YSTRG0 %0 19 o6 umwetedy ‘uofiijowsd - 2o

STPOTT  STPOZ0 %0 5L st o3I DU MON [Teisul 0L02v

STz SZ-Brv-L0 %0 St Sl JuaWeoR|dey MOPUAN 0ELLY

§TRTTT STPOPT %0 or or sjuswonaidi] Jopeg 0E9LY

; Seidy sl vST90I50 %0 sz v ‘ : L ORRNGSUGD |

sz-bmy5L SZ48¥-L0 %0 S6 s6 {eam ¢| - swill peaT - Bid Jojersg 0961Y

STHdv-L0 W SZURN-BZ %0 0 oL Mapnoy P sjeRgns - Bid Jojerey as6LY

............................................ SZTPOL0  §TUdv-L0 %0 szl szl DL UONINGUISIA 7 SY009 - $H0sM $Z owi pren ozaly

: : ) SZAdV-L0 W SZTUBARGL %0 0 ot MOnGY P SENIIGNS - JT9D [EalbalT oLsLy

i .......egn.__den_ ) : - STIr9L  szhemel %o st sr WowaMOId AN O¥ZLY

: : : : Senwans ¢ dno i ] STUNMOL  STATNEL %0 0z 0z SIEWWANS € dIND oezLY

2]+ [t [o[z[z] 1 Jo]o[z]tJo]o N_F___o_%_r_o_n_u_ _%_N___F_o_«_%_%_w_H [[o[z[z]1[ofe[z]:[o]olz]i T+ Jolz]z ]t [o[e 2] Tod _ opidwon _E.g._c _s_Ea_
szoziwdv| W J r [ a I ~n [ o T s 1 v ] 520z Ainr [szoz sunr| szoz Aew [ szozwdv] W __|woid fetol usjuig veis |9, ojnpeuds | Bujuewr | jeuibuo owEN Ay alAwipy
. e i el

3 Mqiyx3g




JSNOHLINOD TVIIDINNW VYNIGIW

AIPWWINS A, MO BUUIEWOY (22000 Mo [enoy I
£ jo ¢ obied suoEIIN @ @ Mom Buujewey [T HOUT JO (A0 [ENDY s
: ; ! 0 9zvCL %0 0 0 UJ BAOW JOUMO  0LOSD
i 0 9zl 9ZUEWEZ %0 st s Konjag aimyund — 0Lovd
- ; o SZIBNOZ  9ZUEING0 %0 oL oL Suealoreud  0zoed
: mj ﬁ_._;n_ H ? m 0 SZTIUNQD  5Ze4EZ %0 ol oL srueund  0L0ED
éo.u&n::n: ! i : i g 9ZIBNEL  9ZIONE0 %0 [ S suojpadsu| feuid 50049
M’ m.::1.:w.....,..m_mmnmm_m._n..ummw...m_ﬁa._w...ﬁ”_l 18 SZTMONGD  STPOET %0 oh ol uojpadsy| 3 SGEDIOIEASE  O0BLY
Eoo quan:m : P 0z STIRNEL %0 0 0 uofjoidwoD jeRueqNs  0ZYLY
5 : : S = o WRedyCl  GTPOET %0 R T Jonowing juopajduod
3 09t szbny-1z  sz-BnvsL %0 s S SHUUIOUG JoUepa  OFORY
] SIBA X001 soisoiu ool sz-Gny-pl STINMSZ %0 st st SIEAA YOOI JOUOWI|  OFOYY
: wﬁzwaﬁsm 0 STAMYZ  SZUMTBL %0 74 sz SUEUS I0IEADT  OZOPY
: STUNTRL  STUNPZL %0 s s FOIENOIS  0LOYY
o sznvlz  GZuUNZL %0 0% 05 Asvosei - po
g7 Uit SZUEME  SZ00QHT %0 sz sz 9 Wowd|nbg WO 0ZLEV
: poReE A or 9z-uer-gl SZTO0QLL %O 0z oz BuweiBo.d g seopmeq AWnoes oLLGY
5 0 SZQOF0Z  9TURrOT %D 0z 0z sped Buied  0BO6Y
_Euaozs{ feud st 9290490  STUUrEL %0 sl 51 JouTADAIES [l 0L06Y
.......... .._mm_._anm._,a.em.u«»z....... I ) M N L o STUBNCZ  $220Q4T %0 oz 0z SIOSNYIQ F SOIUO OVAH  S906Y
3 ! 1 t oe STO0QET  SZTAONDL %0 0 oe 503M9Q (LSO 0S08Y
ﬁqm ? __Evo_n_ f sz SZTUEr9L  §ZO0G-E0 %0 og oe oseg g Bupoold  SpOBY
L PO __E___sﬁ 0 SZ200€Z STNON-DL %0 oe o¢ puo Buied  orosY
xasgz 3.5;8_8 ..IIII 0s SETUBMOE  SZ99Q-E0 %0 or or HOWIIN §HOMOSED  0EOBY
o ,. .............. fos STOOQTO  STNONDL %0 st st BujorsTiool  0ZOGY
7 Buieisnuied 1o b % sulich e D B | [ G “lo STAONLO  SZOS6Z %0 ot og BULIEISAUIEY 180D 151§ OWld  0LOGY
NT __a_m_w_ _n_n_w_ [oJo]z]i[+]ofe[z]+ [ole[z]t]o o lz]t __o_«_w_v_a_mw_.pzo_w_wzo_w z[i oozt i [o[z]z]t[oe]z]1To]0 _ SiaiioS, ‘E_.e._.._ Uoliwing \_!
szozwdv] w | 4 r | o [T N [ o T s 1 v [eczozhnr [szozourr| czozAem | szozmdv] W |wow jmior ysjuig veis | o, ojnpoudg | Buiiew |jeuibuo awioN Ay al Awpv,
vipsn s
$20Z *£ judy parepdn anpayas £ do “ mc ! bw_\é
..Jf ]

3 Hqiyx3




EXHIBIT F— OWNER ALLOWANCES

MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURTHOUSE

GMP AMENDMENT #3

Sitework, Carpentry, Finishes, Mechanical, Electrical,
Plumbing, Technology

Below is a list of ALLOWANCES included within this Guaranteed Maximum Price
Amendment submission.

All allowance expenditures require the review and prior approval of the Owner. CMR agrees
to track, document, and communicate to Owner, all allowances included in this GMP, used
and unused. Any unused Allowances shall be credited back to the Owner in the form of a
deduct change order prior to request for final payment. Any costs to provide the listed services
more than the amounts listed below will result in an increase change order to Ruhlin.

Allowances included within the Construction Manager’s scope of work:

1. Allowance of $1,500 for replacing wood trim at exterior of building

2. Allowance of $5,000 for resetting sandstone and tuckpointing at front entry

3. Allowance of $5,000 for repair or replacement of existing railing at front steps

4. Allowance of $20,000 for cutting, patching and lintels for HVAC louvers and ductwork
5. Allowance of $50,000 for floor preparation, infill, grinding.

6. Allowance of $16,000 for replacing ceilings in law library area.

7. Allowance of $2,500 for clock repair/replacement at front canopy.

8.  Allowance of $25,000 for subfloor replacement in 2™ & 3 floor restrooms at north end

Great People, Proven Results

ruklin



10.

11.

12.

Allowance of $25,000 for wall patching/skim coating existing perimeter wall finishes indicated to
remain,

Allowance of $100,000 for full removal of remaining wall finishes at perimeter of 2 and 3
floor shown to remain, then frame, insulate, hang/finish drywall.

Allowance of $500,000 for audio/vidéo devices — supply, install and programming.
Specifications were not clear enough at time to get complete bidding. This allowance is very
conservative to work with various vendors and develop the spec to get a complete package.

Allowance of $150,000 for any material supply constraints or escalations due to tariffs, trade
wars, global supply chain issues unforeseen at time of GMP. This will be resolved by mid
summer 2025.

ruhlin



Lro'ere

|auuosiag A2y ucINIISUOY 10} SISO HeIs [elo] s390loid Syl

LYO'ETT SINOH LET'E
1
9Z0Z 10} PAELOIIU| 10U SOITH 1
LPO'STT 1mogng H
!
_
I
!
0 6 6 6 I 6 6 6 6 6 0 [ 0 0 0
Hom 00°0$ 73 %5 %5 wSs 1 %S %S %S %S %S I01204Q hiojes o¥enm ]
0z9'0L 00'55$ vezL %O00T  %00T %00 | %00T %001 %00t  %00T %00t . JavurAuz 120014 oNEm i
e R e | T o S e 2 I
BOL'TIT 00°£8% 8zl %00T %00T %00T m %00T  %00T  %00T %00T %001 m wepuLuedng 105004 007
00Z'sP 00°001§ 5w %0y WOy %Oy | WOP  %O0Y %0  WOp  %oOp i 1aleuei 190fo1d Jojues JONRWINY3S ol
i i ROID RO
1 I
6 6 6 1 & [3 5 6 & !
HO/Mm Sv %S %S WS | %S %S %S %S %S i 2AIN29X3 120/0ig syeo Apelg)
i i
1 1
1509 loge] (BH/S)s SINOH qof ady el qo4 uer m ELTe] AON dog Iny fnr ung Kep idy e qod uer m 28Q AON 120 deg Any a)|] uofisod| sako)dury
9202 _ 5202 _ v202Z Auedwo) upyny sy
1e10) aey 1m0)
————
ueid Sulelis # dino Ry
SIS JSIY-1e-WD

1 1qiyx3

ashoyuno) jedisiunyy euipap




